(In thousands of U.S. dollars)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
  May 31, 2021 May 31, 2020

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Increase
(Decrease)

North America $ 1,128,352  18 % $ 720,997  14 % $ 407,355

Europe  607,858  14  535,463  15  72,395

Growth Markets  382,446  15  456,273  21  (73,827)

Total Operating Income $ 2,118,656  16.0 % $ 1,712,733  15.6 % $ 405,923

Nine Months Ended
  May 31, 2021 May 31, 2020

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Increase
(Decrease)

North America $ 2,789,305  16 % $ 2,281,648  14 % $ 507,657

Europe  1,740,221  14  1,477,338  13  262,883

Growth Markets  1,133,314  15  1,209,955  18  (76,641)

Total Operating Income $ 5,662,840  15.3 % $ 4,968,941  14.8 % $ 693,899

Accenture plc
Reconciliation of Net Income and Diluted Earnings Per Share, as Reported (GAAP), to Net Income and
Diluted Earnings Per Share, as Adjusted (Non-GAAP)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended

May 31, 2021 May 31, 2020
As Reported

(GAAP)
Investment
Gains (1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Investment
Gains (1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Income before income taxes $ 5,843,311 $ (271,009) $ 5,572,302 $ 4,990,976 $ (113,192) $ 4,877,784

Income tax expense  1,290,189  (41,440)  1,248,749  1,111,087  (18,732)  1,092,355

Net Income $ 4,553,122 $ (229,569) $ 4,323,553 $ 3,879,889 $ (94,460) $ 3,785,429

Effective tax rate  22.1 %  22.4 %  22.3 %  22.4 %

Diluted earnings per share $ 6.96 $ (0.36) $ 6.60 $ 5.90 $ (0.15) $ 5.75

   Amounts in table may not total due to rounding.
   (1)   Represents gains related to our investment in Duck Creek Technologies.

Accenture plc
Consolidated Balance Sheets
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

 May 31, 2021 August 31, 2020
ASSETS (Unaudited)
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,009,380 $ 8,415,330
Short-term investments  4,433  94,309
Receivables and contract assets  9,473,441  7,846,892
Other current assets  1,657,604  1,393,225

Total current assets  21,144,858  17,749,756
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Contract assets  40,455  43,257
Investments  327,497  324,514